

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 09-80051

---

Don ADDINGTON, John BOSTIC, Mark BURMAN, Afshin IRANPOUR,  
Roger VELEZ, and Steve WARGOCKI, *individually and representing a  
class of persons similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs-Respondents

v.

US AIRLINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION, *an unincorporated association  
representing the pilots in the employment of US Airways Inc.,*

Defendant-Petitioner

---

Answer in Opposition to Petition For Permission to File  
Interlocutory Appeal of Order Certifying (b)(2) Class

Case No. 2:08-cv-1633-PHX-NVW

Honorable Neil V. Wake, United States District Court Judge

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

---

Marty Harper (SBN 003416)  
Kelly J. Flood (SBN 019772)  
Andrew S. Jacob (SBN 022516)  
POLSINELLI SHUGHART, P.C.  
3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
Tel: (602) 650-2008 Fax: (602) 264-7033

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ANSWER.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Rule 23(f) Provides a Basis to File a Petition for <i>Permission</i> to Appeal a Class Certification Order—Nothing More.....	4
1. The Decision to Permit Appeal is Discretionary and Review, if Granted, is Limited to Class Certification Issues. ....	4
2. Rule 23(f) Should Not be Used to Delay a Trial. ....	5
3. USAPA Misuses Rule 23(f) to Delay.....	6
B. <i>Chamberlan</i> Defines The Standard To Stay Trial Proceedings During Rule 23(f) Review, and That Standard is not Met.....	8
1. The Standard to Grant a Stay is Analogous to the Standard to Grant Preliminary Injunctive Relief. ....	8
2. Neither Likelihood of Success, nor Balance of Hardship, Supports Granting a Stay. ....	10
C. <i>Chamberlan</i> Defines The Standard To Grant 23(f) Review, and That Standard is not Met. ....	12
1. <i>Chamberlan</i> Applies a Three-factor Analysis. ....	13
2. None of the Three <i>Chamberlan</i> Factors Apply. ....	14
(a) Death Knell.....	14
(b) Unsettled Law .....	16
(c) Manifest Error .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Addington v. US Airline Pilots Assn.*,  
588 F.Supp.2d 1051 (D. Ariz. 2008)..... 2

*Bertulli v. Indep. Assn. of Contl. Pilots*,  
242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir.2001) ..... 5

*Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.*,  
181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 6, 9

*Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... passim

*Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.*,  
509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 5, 11

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,  
208 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 9, 13, 16

*In re Zelis*,  
66 F.3d 205 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 6

*Intl. Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust*,  
442 U.S. 42 (1979) ..... 15

*Molski v. Gleich*,  
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 10, 16

*Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush*,  
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 12

*Sumitomo Copper Litigation v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd*,  
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 6, 9

*West Tenn. Assoc. Builders v. City of Memphis*,  
138 F.Supp.2d 1015 (W.D. Tenn. 2000) ..... 9

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 4  
29 U.S.C. § 185(b) ..... 15  
LMRA § 301(b) ..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*2 McLaughlin on Class Actions* § 7:11 (5th ed.) ..... 13

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim
